entendimento da Coordenação-geral de Normas de Contabilidade aplicadas à Federação (CCONF) desta Secretaria (O�cio SEI
N.25722/2025/MF, de 14/05/2025, SEI 50697492), que responde consulta formulada por esta COPEM quanto à argumentação
do EF em sua Nota Explica�va 6, de 23/04/2025 (SEI 50846782, fl.28).

"(..) o valor de R$2.800.000.000,00 (dois bilhões e oitocentos milhões de Reais) registrado pelo Estado do Ceará na linha
"AMORTIZAÇÃO DA DÍVIDA / REFINANCIAMENTO (XI)" de seu Balanço Orçamentário, caso se refira a amor�zação
custeada por contratação de nova operação de crédito, com entrada orçamentária (receita de operação de crédito), cujo

[...]

Agreement dated 22 September 2020 (the “Framework Co-financing Agreement”). The 
Project shall be co-financed by the Instituto de Crédito Oficial (“ICO”) of the Government 
of Spain. The Borrower and ICO will enter into a negotiation of a financing agreement for 
a loan of up to ninety-two million Euro (EUR 92 000 000) and a grant of up to four million 
Euro (EUR 4 000 000) through the Secretariat of International Cooperation (SECI). 

WHEREAS the Fund has agreed to provide financing for the Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

Section A

[...]

officials authorized to operate the Designated Account. 

7.  There shall be a Project Account in Brazilian Real (BRL) for the benefit of the 
Government of the State of Ceará in a bank selected by the Borrower. 

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in the amount of 
twenty-five million Euros (EUR 25 000 000), which shall include the payment of taxes and 
duties and of which two million thousand Euros (EUR 2 000 000) is considered as 
counterpart funding towards the IFAD Loan. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Secretariat for Agrarian Development (SDA) of